

027

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LAWTON CHILES, etc., et al.,

CASE NO. 78,792

Petitioners,

vs.

CHILDREN A, B, C, D, E and
F, etc.,

Respondents.

_____ /

FILED

SID J. WHITE

OCT 25 1991

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE STATE OF FLORIDA
GUARDIAN AD LITEM PROGRAM**

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the
Eleventh Judicial Circuit
in and for Dade County, Florida
Case No. 91-46672 CA (13)

Nancy S. Palmer of
DEAN, MEAD, EGERTON, BLOODWORTH,
CAPOUANO & BOZARTH, P.A.
Post Office Box 2346
Orlando, Florida 32807-2346
(407) 841-1200
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. PETITIONERS' ACTION UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INFRINGES ON THE AUTHORITY OF THE JUDICIAL BRANCH	4
II. AFFIRMANCE OF THE TRIAL COURT ORDER WILL PROTECT AND PROMOTE THE PUBLIC POLICY AND THE RIGHTS OF THE CHILDREN OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA	5
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alberti v. Sheriff of Harris County, Texas</u> , 406 F. Supp. 649 (D.C. Tex. 1975)	9
<u>Esdale v. Esdale</u> , 487 So. 2d, 1219 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	7
<u>French v. French</u> , 452 So. 2d 647 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	7, 8, 11
<u>G.S. v. T.S.</u> , 23 Conn. App. 509, 582 A.2d 467 (1990)	8
<u>Gates v. Colier</u> , 407 F. Supp. 1117 (D.C. Miss. 1975)	9
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright</u> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963)	9
<u>Hunter v. Hunter</u> , 540 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1989)	11
<u>Katz v. Katz</u> , 505 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	9-11
<u>Markert v. Johnston</u> , 367 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 1978)	5
<u>Schutz vs. Schutz</u> , 16 FLW S380 (Fla. 1991)	11
<u>Tessler v. Tessler</u> , 539 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	11
 <u>Statutes</u>	
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> § 61.13(1)(b)1	11, 12
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> § 61.403(3)	11
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> § 61.403(5)	9, 10
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> § 61.401 (1990)	6
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> § 61.402 (1990)	6
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> § 61.403 (1990)	6, 9-11
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> § 61.403(6)	9
<u>Fla. Stat.</u> § 61.404 (1990)	6

Fla. Stat. § 216.221 1, 2, 5, 12, 13
Fla. Stat. § 415.508(1) 6

Other Authorities

18 Pepperdine Law Review 255 (1991) 6, 9
42 U.S.C. §§ 5101-5107 (1988) 6
Art. V, s. 2(a), Fla. Const. 4
Fla.R.App.P. 9.030(a)(2)(B)(i) 1
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.210(b) 4, 5
Fla.R.Juv.P. 8.590(b) 4-6

Order on Prosecution of Criminal Appeals
by the Tenth Judicial Court Public
Defender, 1989 WL 142259 (Fla. App 2 Dist) 9
